immovable property as described in the FIRST SCHEDULE hereto is valid, subsisting and binding between 
the parties hereto AND THIS COURT BY AND WITH SUCH CONSENT DOTH ORDER AND DECREE that that 
the Defendant has received full consideration amount of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five lakhs only) 
from the Plaintiff under the said Agreement for Sale dated 5th August, 1988 AND THIS COURT BY AND 
WITH SUCH CONSENT DOTH FURTHER ORDER that in consideration of the Plaintiff having paid to the 
Defendant a sum of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only) on or before execution of the said 
Agreement for Sale dated 5th August, 1998 and Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen lakhs only) paid on or 
before execution of these Consent Terms making together in the aggregate the sum of Rs. 25,00,000/- 
(Rupees twenty five lakhs only) (the receipt whereof the Defendant doth hereby admit and 
acknowledge) the Defendant doth hereby convey, transfer and assign in favour of Plaintiff the said 
immovable property described in the First Schedule hereto free from all encumbrances but subject to